property of the other Party under or in connection with this Call–Off Agreement shall in no event exceed 

£1 million.   

The annual aggregate liability under this Call–Off Agreement of either Party for all defaults shall in no 

event exceed the greater of £100,000 or one hundred and twenty five per cent (125%) per cent of the 

Charges payable by the Customer to the Supplier in the Year in which the liability arises or any 

anniversary in which the liability arises. 

9.  INSURANCE 

9.1  Minimum Insurance Period 

Six (6) Years following the expiration or earlier termination of this call off agreement

[...]

arising from breach of contract, misrepresentation (whether tortuous or statutory), 

tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty or otherwise shall not exceed 

the greater of a sum equivalent to the financial limit set out in the relevant 

paragraph of the order form or a sum equivalent to one hundred and twenty five 

per cent (125%) of the Charges paid or payable to the Supplier in the Year of this 

Call-Off Agreement, as calculated as at the date of the event giving rise to the 

claim under consideration (or if such event occurs in the first twelve (12) Months 

of the Call-Off Agreement Period, the amount estimated to be paid in the first